Wiltshire Council

~————"-. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: SALISBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Salisbury Methodist Church, St Edmund Church Street, Salisbury SP1 1EF
Date: Wednesday 1 August 2012
Time: 7.00 pm

Representatives from Salisbury City Council
and Laverstock and Ford Parish Council

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Todd (Area Boards and Member
Support Manager), on 01225 718036 or email marie.todd@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

John Brady Salisbury St Martin’s & Cathedral
Richard Clewer (Chairman) Salisbury St Paul's

Chris Cochrane Salisbury Fisherton & Bemerton Village
Brian Dalton Salisbury Harnham

Mary Douglas Salisbury St Francis & Stratford

Bill Moss (Vice Chairman) Salisbury St Mark’s & Bishopdown
Ricky Rogers Salisbury Bemerton

Paul Sample Salisbury St Edmund & Milford



Map enclosed at page 1



Items to be considered Time

Welcome and Introductions
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Councillors are requested to declare any pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests or dispensations granted by the Standards
Committee.

Chairman's Updates

The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising
from previous meetings of the Area Board.

Salisbury Market Place (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the plans for Salisbury Market Place, as produced by
the working group established for that purpose in November 2011.

The Area Board'’s approval is sought to the attached plans. If
approved, the design will be forwarded to the Cabinet to agree
funding.

Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

The date of the next meeting is 6 September 2012, 7pm at South
Wilts Grammar School for Girls, Stratford Road, Salisbury SP1
3JJ.




Future Meeting Dates

Thursday, 6 September 2012
7.00 pm
South Wilts Grammar School for Girls, Stratford Road,
Salisbury SP1 3JJ

Thursday 8 November 2012
7.00pm
The Guildhall, The Market Place, Salisbury SP1 1JH

Thursday, 10 January 2013
7.00pm
Alamein Suite, City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury
SP2 7TU




gy 3 Y S j
 A338 g ém“ :
Q ‘ Winterbourné f{ * Winterbourr ~N [_ ' 51;/ 3
2 oy [ Daunteay iff /> Gunner A PIETE )
, South Lower (A345) U8Vl 1o = 2o
N Newton /Wbodford Winterbourne ~ £9sbury. 162 gm0 SO
\ . &S
\ Pz RZSM=YHY Bing g v L/‘f
\) SF, 4 ( - il 5 B 2 X B'k s ¥
_ e g Ford £l £ 7 Fitsdown '.{i‘p wr: ’f’::% ﬂ
__ - RGr : V7 jgschs :
: e WSy G Pitton ; = S
Vilion VTS Wed S| (i Laverstock =T )
e ULILES 25 34 SALISBURY Vi,
' SU TR A Laberstor
= ¥ A~ TPBurrgugh
fPH. Hill! ¢
Briford\ SSALIS
AMQBQIBQ %Ih- 2
i % ! [ - =
N _Odstock =\ Bodenl;am ; By , H\Qf:'g
River Ebble" "l | omington ' e\ XS, BRLWRY, T
\)Ddsmck Munton 4 \ ‘% L Petersfin
1:150,000 LI Y et p\chariton- \ St
L - W Pann [/All-Saints | h St Church (}
4
.

\ :: ks > ‘gﬂ"
& .

Salisbury Methodist Church
St Edmunds Church Street \\/jltshire Council

Sa"SbUI'y ~=———~_ Where everybody matters
SP1 1EF

School

Godalphin
School

ap L4 2 / 3
s Salisbury Methodi hurch
{Faol L, -—r?_‘ L e -
b f i

\\.- A 0 IEET
'bdde}\(\\\ V4 P

: // 71
IM), |
o G iy
) -~ Museum D gy’ Jf L2 @
LT '
# / Arundell's

i North Walk

P‘ f
{ [ North Canonry St Mary's Sch
Cathedral

\\ \
A}
=2 \ a
18,000 — Jix :
l .55’5},;3-. Museumn ' I Chaptar ch :

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Fa@&; 1)f Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil p ings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

%




Page 2



¢ abed

@
®

I

I

Existing trees with ™ =
tree surround
New trees

Granite setts
lighter mix
(Guildhall Square)

Minster Street

Granite setts
darker mix
(Market Square
&The Avenue)

York stone slabs

1)

vorkstone settsfsiabs ‘_,..‘7/ Disabled parking area
Indicative locations | reconfigured

for seating
Controlled access
points for vehicles
Diagonal route
defined by pattern

of setts ) Market Place, Salisbury



Page 4



G abed

*Echelon Disabled Parking bays to dimension shown in Figure 2 of Department for Transport Traffic e

Advisory Leaflet 5/95 April 1995. Each 3.6m wide x 4.2m minimum long. ‘ Vo + *JS h v
Vi 0 Om

This approximate layout retains 13 spaces for taxis* ( now in new-standard sized car bays) , removes 6 space \ \

coach parking area but provides for 2 no ‘village buses’ ( 2 no 6m long minibuses* or up to 2 no 8m long (! i T

midi buses*), provides 12 disabled parking spaces* replacing the existing 4 disabled persons parking spaces } Vo L o

which are in substandard bays— net gain : 8 disabled parking spaces, retains 4 spaces for motorcycles* but e S

removes the 4 stand/8 space bicycle parking. o éutche' RowW

This concept plan based on PDF copy of WC A3 drawing noMSENCWRO()bi Rev D (on which above

add cl_rqp_,ker,bs,.;._m-'——‘l‘ ot
stated existing parking capacity is stated). B —+] A==l i’ﬁto pavement ‘ i

..... e

{
|
ot
T i

4 no max motorcycletbays ?* |

\ \ 2 ¢ ill , * \ . d-’;_

| no ‘village’ busbays® | -y, picabled parking bays*
each 6m | minibus or up to} 3.6m Wl d2mrTRRT - ‘ \
O 8m | midi-bus? Eachbay | o MR

EERISR Ll ot |

oomn BT =
ay \ s
g s

add drc'b'kér)t\)s

3.5mwide?* | [t o
to pavement .

Existing loadin

13 Taxi bays * (13 existing)
2.4m min w x 4.8m min |

o
{Existing foadi® 7 —
\‘ o ”

‘; aea(\N C\

| "
\I E{\s\:\“g
\- e

\ \ 1
\ . e \

pus S

Existing pedestrian crossing leading

1 \
A * \ to Old George Mall entrance

Note : This is a concept layout only:- Layout} design, stated dimensions, and stated number of
. bays shown are all approximate: subject to: a measured land survey; highway authority
| detailed design; highway authority standards; and approval.

‘New Canal, Salisbury — Concept revised parking layout

DRAFT PRELIMINARY

i
B Y

p
Approximate*

1

\

\

( 8 spaces bi"cycle parking relocated elsewhere) 4 \

— il

4 - New ca“a‘

12.07.12 A4



Page 6



	Agenda
	
	5 Salisbury Market Place
	New Canal Street, Salisbury-sketch plan




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: EXTRAORDINARY SALISBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Salisbury Methodist Church, St Edmund Church Street, SP1 1EF 

Date:  1 August 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell (Area Boards and Member Support Manager), Tel: 01249 706613 or (e-mail) 
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Bill Moss (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Brady, 
Cllr Christopher Cochrane, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Mary Douglas and Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 
Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council  
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Bray, Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager 
Marie Todd, Area Board and Member Support Manager 
 
 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Salisbury City Council – P V Paisey, Joe Rooney, Ian Broom, John English, J Lindley, 

B Chettleburgh, Cheryl Hill, Jo Broom, Reg Williams, Penny Brown, Derek 
Brown, John Collier 

Laverstock and Ford Parish Council – David Law, Derek Hogg 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Partners 
 Our Salisbury – Salisbury City Community Area Partnership – John Polten, D Biggs 
St Edmunds Community Association – Mary Stephens 
Salisbury Journal – Elizabeth Kemble 
South Wilts Agenda 21 – M A Willmot 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 102 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Clewer, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Salisbury Area Board and invited the members of the Board to introduce 
themselves. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed to the meeting the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Jane Scott. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Councillor Paul Sample 

• Stephanie Denovan, Service Director 

• Marianna Dodd, Community Area Manager 

• James Hazelwood, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

4   Chairman's Updates 

 There were no Chairman’s updates. 

5   Salisbury Market Place 

 The Chairman introduced the item, the purpose of which was to present the 
revised plans for the redesign of the Salisbury Market Place. 
 
In October 2011, the Area Board had assumed responsibility for being the lead 
body for the redesign and redevelopment of the Salisbury Market Place. 
Following a period of consultation with the public, local businesses and market 
traders, and the formation of a Working Group, a revised draft plan of the Market 
Place was now being presented to the Area Board for consideration. 
 
Having considered the feedback from the consultation, the revised requirements 
had been incorporated into the draft plans: 
 

• Retain all the trees, replace some ‘missing’ trees and any that died in the 
future  

• Maintain two distinct spaces: “Market Square and Guildhall Square” 

• Do not move the War Memorial 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

• Resurface the squares  

• Retain the diagonal path 

• Flexible use of the Market Square 

• Stone clad the toilets and substation plinth 

• Separate the proposed disabled persons toilet from the proposed refuse 
store 

• Provide additional disabled car parking on street and by expanding New 
Canal Street parking.  

• Reduce height of proposed lighting masts along The Avenue  

• Add heritage art 

• Drainage repairs and maintenance 

• Maintenance of Squares.  
 
The Chairman then provided more detailed information about specific proposals 
for the Market Place, as follows: 
 
Disabled parking proposals: 
 

• Delete 8 Blue Badge holder spaces from the ‘Guildhall Square’ 

• Look to provide 23 spaces overall 

• 7 spaces along Blue Boar Row 

• 1 space on Silver Street 

• 2 spaces on Minster Street 

• Estimated 9 spaces on New Canal (in addition to 4 existing spaces - 
subject to technical analysis and appraisal) 

• Review on street parking to investigate further disabled parking provision 

• Put in place drop-kerbs and improve the surface leading to the Market 
Place. 

 
Surfacing proposals: 
 
It was proposed that granite setts would be used as the surfacing over the main 
areas of the Market Place. 
 

• Larger setts would be used within main areas 

• Smaller setts and resin bonded gravel around trees 

• Darker mix to distinguish the Market Square & The Avenue 

• Lighter mix to distinguish the Guildhall Square 

• Excellent surface finish, specification and workmanship 

• Diagonal path defined by pattern of setts  

• Resources allocated and materials stockpiled to maintain Squares.  
 
Trees proposals: 
 

•   All healthy trees to be retained 

•   Extra trees added, dead trees replaced 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

•   Resin bonded gravel tree surrounds. 
 
General lighting proposals: 
 

• Lamp standards located around the perimeter of the main spaces  

• Up-lighting from the ground would not be incorporated because of wear 
and tear 

• Grid of electrical points for use by market traders and events 

• Investigate provision of public Wi-Fi in the Squares. 
 
Seating proposals: 
 

• Double-sided seating 

• Avenue facing Market Square 

• Queen Street facing Guildhall Square. 
 
Disabled toilet proposals: 
 

• Located on The Avenue near the statue 

• Stone clad small building 

• Separated from refuse store 

• Simple pitched roof added. 
 
Art proposals: 
 

• Historic replica stocks as a tourist attraction 

• Heritage trail – plaques informing the public about historic events in the 
Market Place and from Salisbury’s past. In time to spread around the city 
– input into this would be sought 

• Raised city map on substation plinth. 
 
Next steps 
The Chairman reported that, if approved, the Market Place designs would be 
forwarded to the Cabinet to agree funding and deliver the project. Some 
aspects, such as the heritage trail, would require further public consultation. 
 
The Chairman opened up the floor for questions and comments on the 
proposals. The following summarises the main points that were raised: 
 
Parking/disabled parking 
 

• A petition had been signed by 1,600 last year requesting the disabled 
parking to be retained in the Market Square. 

• Under parking legislation, disabled parking must be provided within a 
50m radius of central services. 

• Provision of disabled parking on the side of a busy road, as proposed on 
Blue Boar Row, was not ideal. 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

• The spaces needed to be large enough to allow ease of loading and 
unloading passengers, and it was requested that the number of proposed 
spaces be reduced to allow for this. 

• Removing parking provision in the Market Square could have a negative 
effect on local businesses, particularly in the evenings when eateries 
could be affected. 

• Proposals to create disabled parking bays on Blue Boar Row would affect 
the market traders who used this area to unload on market days. 

• Two parking spaces for the rural coaches would be retained in the Market 
Square. 

• Bicycle parking provision was yet to be determined. The Cycling 
Opportunities Group requested to be consulted on this. 

• Queen Street was considered an underused resource that could be 
utilised for disabled parking and bicycle parking. 

• Clarification would be sought on how Wiltshire Council intended to 
prevent abuse of the disabled parking bays. 

• It was intended to relocate the motorcycle bays that were proposed to be 
removed from the Market Place and New Canal Street. 

 
Surfacing 
 

• Larger granite setts would be used in the main areas, but they couldn’t be 
too large or they would be likely to crack from impact and the cost to set 
them deeper was very high. 

• Smaller setts would be used on the peripheral areas to allow for potential 
movement from the trees. 

• The sample-surface of granite setts had not been laid to a satisfactory 
quality and it was requested that a sample of the proposed, larger setts 
should be laid. 

• It was vitally important that the proposed setts were laid well due to the 
area being used for marches by the Armed Forces. 

• Users of the Market Place, such as the Fair, had been fully consulted and 
electricity supplies underneath the surface of the Market Place would be 
provided. 

 
Bins 
 

• The bins were currently located in various areas around the Market 
Square. 

• It was proposed to create a new bin store in the Market Square next to 
the proposed disabled toilets. 

• The Queen Street side of the Guildhall as a potential location for the bin 
store had been dismissed due to it being further away from the toilets and 
because it was under the main windows of the Guildhall which was not 
ideal. 

• There were no plans for Wiltshire Council to cease its commercial refuse 
collection. 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

• The bin store could not be located underground due to the costs involved 
as it would need to have a concrete well, as well as hydraulics and metal 
works. 

 
Trees 
 

• It was hoped to create a feeling a space as an integral part of the 
proposals for the Market Place. 

• Trees would be retained and more added, but it was not intended to 
create a full line of trees in front of Debenhams as this would not give a 
clear line of sight and would make the square feel ‘closed in’.  

• One tree had been removed due to having honey fungus. The existing, 
healthy trees should not be affected by this. 

 
Seating 
 

• The proposed positing of benches and seating was indicative and more 
consultation would be undertaken to finalise these plans. 

 
Art 
 

• The proposal to create a heritage trail throughout the City was supported. 

• It was suggested that the weight bridge on New Canal Street could be 
reintroduced as part of such a trail. 

• It was also suggested that modern themes for the heritage trail should be 
incorporated, such as the Olympics. 

 
The Chairman concluded the discussions and announced that it was hoped to 
have further information available at the September meeting of the Area Board. 
 
There was still a lot of detail to be considered and it was imperative that further 
consultation and public notice were carried out in order to get the proposals 
right. 
 
The Chairman asked for a show of hands of those who felt that the revised plans 
for the Market Place were reflective of the outcomes of the consultation. 
Approximately 29 people agreed, and approximately 14 people disagreed. 
 
The Chairman also asked for a show of hands of those who felt that the Area 
Board should proceed with the revised designs for the Market Place. 
Approximately 42 people were in favour, and approximately 10 people were 
against. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board approved the revised plans for the redesign of the 
Salisbury Market Place, subject to: 
 

i. A review of the feasibility of disabled parking provision in Queen 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Street 
ii. Completion of a satisfactory sample of the granite setts 
iii. Consultation to be carried out on the detail of benches and the 

heritage trail and any other relevant areas. 

6   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and noted that the next meeting 
of the Salisbury Area Board would be held on Thursday 6 September 2012, 7pm 
at South Wilts Grammar School for Girls. 
 


